unit

Milk retail

point/kiosk

Seed

production

Harvesting

service
Vet service

Milk trader

(ebike)

NET AGGREGATED INCREMENTAL BENEFITS (US$)

MCP

category

3

Total Ec. NIB

(US$)

Cattle - Zero

grazing

system -

cross breed

for new

farmers

Cattle - Zero

grazing

system -

cross-breed

cows for

existing

farmers

Cattle -

Grazing

system for

existing

farmers

MCP category 1

MCP

category

2

NET INCR.

ECONOMIC

COSTS

(US$)

E

C

O

N

O

M

I

C

A

N

A

L

Y

S

I

S

Cash Flow

(US$)

Appendix II   EB 2024/LOT/P.23

8

Results were tested for sensitivity to variations in benefits and costs and for various lags

in the realization of benefits. A delay of 2 years in the generation of benefits or a decline

of 30 per cent relative to the base scenario would reduce the EIRR to 13.56 per cent and

12.46 per cent respectively, substantially above the discount rate. Cost overruns would

have very moderate impact, with EIRR falling to 14.50 per cent with a 30 per cent increase.

All scenarios show robust results under all hypothetical scenarios.

Table F
Sensitivity analysis

Scenario EIRR (%) NPV (million US$)

base scenario 20.03% 118,885,072

 costs +10% 18.04% 105,622,277

 costs +20% 16.21% 92,359,482

 costs +30% 14.50% 79,096,687

benefits +10% 22.00% 144,036,374

benefits +20% 23.78% 169,187,676

benefits -10% 17.83% 93,733,770

benefits -20% 15.34% 68,582,468

benefits -30% 12.46% 43,431,166

benefits delayed 1 year 16.44% 94,469,219

benefits delayed 2 years 13.56% 71,435,397